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STATE OF IOWA
IOWA DENTAL BOARD

IOWA DENTAL BOARD  
Telephonic Meeting 

AGENDA  
March 4, 2011 

12:30 p.m. 
 

Location:   The public can participate in the public session of the teleconference by speakerphone at the 
Board’s office, 400 SW 8th St., Suite D, Des Moines, Iowa. 

 
Board  Members: Gary D. Roth, D.D.S., Chair; Perry T. Grimes, D.D.S., Vice-Chair; VaLinda J. 
Parsons, R.D.H., Secretary; Marijo A. Beasler, R.D.H.;  Steven Patrick Bradley, D.D.S.; Lynn D. Curry, 
D.D.S; Michael J. Rovner, D.D.S.; Diane Meier; Kimberlee Spillers 
 

I. CALL  MEETING TO ORDER – ROLL CALL  Open Session Gary Roth 

II. EXPANDED FUNCTIONS COURSE Open Session Janet Arjes 

a. Request from Kathleen Canada for Approval of Expanded Functions 
Course at University of Illinois on April 19, 2011  

  

III. LICENSURE/REGISTRATION Open Session Phil McCollum 

a. Consideration of Stipulated Registration Agreement In the Matter of 
Jessica L. Meyermann, D.A. (File #10-193) 

  

b. Consideration of Stipulated Registration Agreement In the Matter of 
Ashleigh M. Cooling, D.A. (File #10-194) 

  

IV. *ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS  Closed Session Gary Roth 

a. Final Hearing Decision - Consideration of Final Decision In the Matter 
of Robin Spencer, R.D.H. (File #s 08-162,09-097) 

  

V. * ORDERS AND COMPLAINTS Closed Session Gary Roth 

a. Consideration of Request to Amend Terms of Stipulation and Consent 
Order In the Matter of Dennis Schuller, D.D.S. (File #10-132) 

  

b. Other    

VI. OPEN SESSION ACTION, IF ANY, ON CLOSED SESSION 
AGENDA ITEMS 

Open Session Gary Roth 

a. Final Hearing Decision    
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If you require the assistance of auxiliary aids or services to participate in or attend the meeting because of a disability, please call 
the office of the Board at 515/281-5157.\ 
 
*This portion of the meeting may be conducted in closed session to discuss confidential matters that may concern examination 
information, peace officers’ investigative reports, attorney records related to litigation, patient records and reports on the condition, 
diagnosis, care or treatment of a patient, or investigation reports and other investigative information which is privileged and 
confidential under the provisions of Sections 22.7(2), 22.7(4), 22.7(5), 22.7(9), 22.7(19), and 272C.6(4) of the 2011 Code of Iowa. 
 
These matters constitute a sufficient basis for the board to consider a closed session under the provisions of section 21.5(1), (a), (c), 
(d), (f), (g), and (h) of the 2011 Code of Iowa.  These sections provide that a governmental body may hold a closed session only by 
affirmative public vote of either two-thirds of the members of the body or all of the members present at the meeting to review or 
discuss records which are required or authorized by state or federal law to be kept confidential, to discuss whether to initiate 
licensee disciplinary investigations or proceedings, and to discuss the decision to be rendered in a contested case conducted 
according to the provisions of Iowa Code chapter 17A. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

b. Stipulated Registrations    

c. Amendment to Stipulation and Consent Order               

d. Combined Notice of Hearing, Settlement Agreement and Final Order     

e. Statement of Charges    

f. Other    

VII. OTHER BUSINESS   

VIII. ADJOURN   































 

 
REPORT TO THE IOWA DENTAL BOARD 
 
DATE OF MEETING: March 4, 2011  

RE:                       Jessica L. Meyermann, D.A.  (File # 10-193) 

SUBMITTED BY: Phil McCollum, Health Profession Investigator 

ACTION REQUESTED:     Consideration of Stipulated Registration Agreement 
 
 

Topics for Review 

The Licensure/Registration Committee had reviewed Ms. Meyermann’s dental assistant application and 
recommended that she enter into a Stipulated Registration Agreement with the Board.  Ms. Meyermann has 
executed the Stipulated Registration Agreement. The Board is being asked to take final action to either accept or 
reject this Agreement. 

 

Background 

09-30-10 Ms. Meyermann submitted a dental assistant registration application. 

12-15-10 Staff referred this application to the Board’s Licensure/Registration Committee for further 
review due to applicant’s criminal history which included multiple misdemeanor 
convictions such as possession of drug paraphernalia, public intoxication, interference with 
official acts, unauthorized use of a credit card related offenses, and OWI 1st offense. 

12-15-10 A majority of the Licensure/Registration Committee members recommended a Stipulated 
Registration Agreement. 

Unknown 
date 

Stipulated Registration Agreement sent to Ms. Meyermann. 

Unknown 
date 

Ms. Meyerman signed and returned the Stipulated Registration Agreement. 

 Summary of Terms of Agreement 

 1. Applicant is cited for unlawful conduct and warned that future conduct of this nature is subject to 
formal disciplinary action. 

 2. For a five year period, applicant must disclose this Agreement to all current and future employers 
who employ her as a dental assistant. 

 3. Cooperate with Board to determine compliance w/Agreement. 

 
Prior Disciplinary Actions 

None. This is a new applicant. 

 

Historical Treatment of Similar Situations 

The Board generally approves these Stipulated Registration Agreements. It is a way to monitor the person’s 
actions and allow the individual to practice dental assisting. 
 
 
Attached for Review 

 Stipulated Registration Agreement Signed by Ms. Meyermann 

ACTION  



BEFORE THE DENTAL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF:

JESSICA L. MEYERMANN, D.A.
2604 N.4th Street, Apt. 1415
Clinton, lA 52732

Applicant

STIPULATED REG ISTRATION
AGREEMENT

COMES

(Applicant), on

Agreement.

NOW the lowa Dental Board (the Board), and Jessica L. Meyermann, D.A.,

2011, and enter into the following Stipulated Registration

1. On September 30, 2010,Applicant made application to the lowa Dental Board for

dental assistant registration and dental radiography qualification.

2. The Board reviewed the registration application and concluded thatApplicant has

engaged in the following unethical and unprofessional conduct:

a) Applicant advised the Board through the application process that she has

multiple misdemeanor convictions which include possession of drug

paraphernalia, public intoxication, interference with official acts,

unauthorized use of a credit card related offenses, as well as a conviction

for OWI 1't offense. These convictions occurred in 2007 or prior.

3. The Board has the authority to deny an application for a license or registration

on any grounds for which a license may be disciplined. lowa Code Section

147.4. The Board has authority to discipline a license for violations of the law.

lowa Code Section 153.34(10).



THEREFORE lT lS HEREBY ORDERED that Applicant is hereby Gited for this unlawful

conduct and Warned that future conduct of this nature shall be subject to formal disciplinary

action by the Board. The Applicant shall be subject to the following terms for a period of five (5)

years from the date of this Agreement:

1. Applicant shall disclose this Agreement to all current and future employers who

employ her as a dental assistant. Applicant shall report back to the Board with

signed statements from all current employers within fourteen (14) days of the date

of this Agreement, and thereafter within fourteen (14) days of any new

employment relationship, indicating the employer has read and understands this

Agreement.

2. Applicant shall fully cooperate with the Board to determine compliance with this

Agreement.

3. Applicant acknowledges that she has read in its entirety the foregoing Stipulated

Registration Agreement and that she understands its content and that she

executed the Agreement freely and voluntarily.

4. Applicant acknowledges that she has the right to be represented by counsel in

this matter.

5. Applicant understands that this Agreement is a public record and is therefore

subject to inspection and copying by members of the public.

6. Applicant acknowledges that no member of the Board, nor any employee, nor

attorney for the Board, has coerced, intimidated, or pressured her in any way

whatsoever to execute this Agreement.



7. This Registration Agreement is subject to approval of the Board. lf the Board fails

to approve this Registration Agreement, it shall be of no force or effect to either

party.

The Board's approval of this Registration Agreement shall constitute a Final Order

of the Board.

Applicant shall fully and promptly comply with all Orders of the Board and the

statutes and rules regulating the practice of dental assisting in lowa. Any violation

of this Agreement is grounds for formal disciplinary action, upon notice and

opportunity for hearing, for failure to comply with an Order of the Board, in

accordance with lowa Code Section 272C.3(2)(aX2009).

This Registration Agreement is voluntarily submitted on this _ day of

8.

9.

2011.

day of

This Registration Agreement is accepted by the lowa Dental Board on this

Subscribed and Sworn to before me on this _ day of

2011.

,2011.

Notary Public in and for the
state of lowa

GARY D. ROTH, D.D.S.
Chairperson
lowa Dental Board
400 S.W. 8th Street, Suite D
Des Moines, lA 50309

'essica 
L.



 

 
REPORT TO THE IOWA DENTAL BOARD 
 
DATE OF MEETING: March 4, 2011  

RE:                       Ashleigh M. Cooling, D.A.  (File # 10-194) 

SUBMITTED BY: Phil McCollum, Health Profession Investigator 

ACTION REQUESTED:     Consideration of Stipulated Registration Agreement 
 
 

Topics for Review 

The Licensure/Registration Committee had reviewed Ms. Cooling’s dental assistant application and 
recommended that she enter into a Stipulated Registration Agreement with the Board.  Ms. Cooling has 
executed the Stipulated Registration Agreement. The Board is being asked to take final action to either accept or 
reject this Agreement. 

 

Background 

12-02-10 Ms. Cooling submitted a dental assistant registration application. 

12-07-10 Staff referred this application to the Board’s Licensure/Registration Committee for further 
review due to applicant’s criminal history which included multiple misdemeanor driving 
convictions as well as a conviction for possession of marijuana.   

12-15-10 A majority of the Licensure/Registration Committee members recommended a Stipulated 
Registration Agreement. 

Unknown 
date 

Stipulated Registration Agreement sent to Ms. Cooling. 

02-14-11 Ms. Cooling signed and returned the Stipulated Registration Agreement. 

 Summary of Terms of Agreement 

 1. Applicant is cited for unlawful conduct and warned that future conduct of this nature is subject to 
formal disciplinary action. 

 2. For a one year period, applicant must disclose this Agreement to all current and future employers 
who employ her as a dental assistant. 

 3. Cooperate with Board to determine compliance w/Agreement. 

 
Prior Disciplinary Actions 

None. This is a new applicant. 

 

Historical Treatment of Similar Situations 

The Board generally approves these Stipulated Registration Agreements. It is a way to monitor the person’s 
actions and allow the individual to practice dental assisting. 
 
 
Attached for Review 

 Stipulated Registration Agreement Signed by Ms. Cooling 
 

ACTION  



BEFORE THE DENTAL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF:

ASHLEIGH M. COOLING, D.A.
P.O. Box 1725
Gedar Rapids, lA 52406

Applicant

STIPULATED REGISTRATION
AGREEMENT

COMES

(Applicant), on

Agreement.

NOW the lowa Dental Board (the Board),

,2011, and enter into the

1. On December 2,2010, Applicant made application to the lowa Dental Board for

dental assistant reg istration and dental rad iog raphy qual ification.

2. The Board reviewed the registration application and concluded thatApplicant has

engaged in the following unethical and unprofessional conduct:

a) Applicant advised the Board through the application process that she has

multiple misdemeanor driving convictions, as well as a conviction for

possession of marijuana. These convictions occurred in 2005 and earlier.

3. The Board has the authority to deny an application for a license or registration

on any grounds for which a license may be disciplined. lowa Code Section

147.4. The Board has authority to discipline a license for violations of the law.

lowa Code Section 153.34(10).

THEREFORE lT lS HEREBY ORDERED that Applicant is hereby Gited for this unlawful

conduct and Warned that future conduct of this nature shall be subject to formal disciplinary

and Ashleigh M. Cooling, D.A.,

following Stipulated Registration



action by the Board. The Applicant shall be subject to the following terms for a period of one (1)

year from the date of this Agreement:

1. Applicant shall disclose this Agreement to all current and future employers who

employ her as a dental assistant. Applicant shall report back to the Board with

signed statements from all current employers within fourteen (14) days of the date

of this Agreement, and thereafter within fourteen (14) days of any new

employment relationship, indicating the employer has read and understands this

Agreement.

2. Applicant shall fully cooperate with the Board to determine compliance with this

Agreement.

3. Applicant acknowledges that she has read in its entirety the foregoing Stipulated

Registration Agreement and that she understands its content and that she

executed the Agreement freely and voluntari|y.

4. Applicant acknowledges that she has the right to be represented by counsel in

this matter.

5. Applicant understands that this Agreement is a public record and is therefore

subject to inspection and copying by members of the public.

6. Applicant acknowledges that no member of the Board, nor any employee, nor

attorney for the Board, has coerced, intimidated, or pressured her in any way

whatsoever to execute this Agreement.

7. This Registration Agreement is subject to approval of the Board. lf the Board fails

to approve this Registration Agreement, it shall be of no force or effect to either

party.



8.

9.

The Board's approval of this Registration Agreement shall constitute a Final Order

of the Board.

Applicant shall fully and promptly comply with all Orders of the Board and the

statutes and rules regulating the practice of dental assisting in lowa. Any violation

of this Agreement is grounds for formal disciplinary action, upon notice and

opportunity for hearing, for failure to comply with an Order of the Board, in

accordance with lowa Code Section 272C.3(2)(aX2009).

2011.

day of

This Registration Agreement is accepted by the lowa Dental Board on this

,2011.

GARY D. ROTH, D.D.S.
Chairperson
lowa Dental Board
4OO S.W. 8th Street, Suite D
Des Moines. lA 50309

This Registration Agreement is voluntarily submitted on this f 4 day of f ebnt*Vtr\

-c
Applicant \J

Subscribed and Sworn to before me on this lL| day of Frrftf i ,frf r | , 2011.
I

WHITNEY SMITH
Commission

_Commission Expires

Notary Public in
state of lowa

nd for the



cc: Theresa O'Connell Weeg
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines. lA 50319
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